NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
AVISO DE REUNION PUBLICA

AGENDA
AGENDA

LEON VALLEY SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING
REUNION DE AYUNTAMIENTO ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE LEON VALLEY

TUESDAY, MAY 22, 2012, 8:30 A.M.
MARTES, 22 DE MAYO DE 2012, A LAS 8 H 30.

LEON VALLEY CITY HALL, CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS,

6400 EL VERDE ROAD, LEON VALLEY, TEXAS 78238
AYUNTAMIENTO DE LA CIUDAD DE LEON VALLEY,
CAMARAS DE AYUNTAMIENTO, 6400 EL VERDE ROAD,
CIUDAD DE LEON VALLEY, TEXAS 78238

1. Call to Order, Determine a Quorum is Present, and Pledge of Allegiance. Liamar la junta a
orden, determinar que un quorum estd presente, y recitar la promesa de la lealtad.

2. Consider Action on M&C # 05-12-12 with Attached Resolution Canvassing the Returns
and Declaring the Results of the May 12, 2012 City of Leon Valley General Election for
the Purpose of Electing a Mayor and City Council Members to Council Place No. 2, and
Council Place No. 4. Considerar Accion en M&C # 05-12-12 con la Resolucion Adjunta Llevando a
Cabo Un Escrutinio de los Resultados de Eleccion Generale de la Ciudad de Leon Valley del 12 de
mayo del 2012 para la Eleccion de un Alcalde, y Miembros de Consejo Encluyendo Miembro de
Consejo en Sitio No. 2 y Miembro de Consejo en Sitio No. 4. (Willman)

3. Adjourn. Aplazar.

| hereby certify that the above NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING AND AGENDA OF THE LEON VALLEY SPECIAL CITY
COUNCIL MEETING was posted on the Bulletin Board at City Hall, 6400 El Verde Road, Leon Valley, Texas, on the 18"
day of May, 2012 at 5 p.m. and remained so posted until after the meeting hereby posted concluded. This notice was
likewise posted on the City website at www.leonvalleytexas.gov. This building is wheelchair accessible. Any request for
sign interpretive or other services must be made 48 hours ahead of the meeting. To make arrangements call (210) 684-
1391, Ext. 216. Por este medio certifico que el susodicho AVISO DE REUNION PUBLICA Y AGENDA DE LEON VALLEY LA
REUNION DE AYUNTAMIENTO ESPECIAL fue fijada en el Tablén de Anuncios en el Ayuntamiento, 6400 Camino El Verde, Leon
Valley, Texas, durante el dia 18 de mayo de 2012 a las cinco de la tarde y permanecio fijada hasta que la reunion por este medio
fijara fue concluido. Este aviso fue igualmente fijado en el sitio Web de Ciudad en www.leonvalleytexas.gov. Este edificio es accesible
a personas en sillas de ruedas. Cualquier peticion del signo servicios interpretativos u otros debe ser hecha 48 horas delante de la
reunion. Para hacer preparativos favor de llamar (210) 684-1391, extension 216.

ie Willman, Clty Secretary
cretarta de la Ciudad




Agenda Item 2

MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: May 22, 2012
M&C: # 05-12-12
TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION CANVASSING
AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF A GENERAL ELECTION
CONDUCTED ON MAY 12, 2012; AND OTHER MATTERS IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH

PURPOSE

The City Council of the City of Leon Valley ordered a General Election on February 27,
2012, to be held on May 12, 2012 for the purpose of electing a Mayor, a Council Member
Place No. 2, and a Council Member Place No. 4.

The City Council is meeting on Tuesday, May 22, 2012, at 8:30 a.m. to canvass the
returns and declare the results of the May 12, 2012 General Election.

FISCAL IMPACT
Not applicable

RECOMMENDATION

Motion by Council Member and second by Council Member
that the City Council adopt Resolution 12-004 Canvassing the
Returns and Declaring the Results of the May 12, 2012 General Election.

S.E.E IMPACT STATEMENT

Social Equity — Local governments that practice transparency and due diligency as a part
of their governance and ministerial processes establish trust and ensure best governance
practices for their residents, business owners, and community stakeholders. The City
Council of the City of Leon Valley in exercising its canvass authority of the General
Election Results of May 12, 2012, ensures compliance with the law and completion of the
General Election process.

Economic Development — lLocal governments that provide best governance and
ministerial practices attract and retain quality stable economic development.
Environmental Stewardship — Not applicable.

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS:

ATTEST:

Janie Willman, City Secretary



RESOLUTION NO. 12-004

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS,
CANVASSING ELECTION RETURNS OF THE JOINT GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTION
HELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH BEXAR COUNTY ON MAY 12, 2012, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ELECTING A MAYOR AND TWO CITY COUNCILMEMBERS, AT LARGE, FOR THE CITY
COUNCIL, ONE MAYOR, ONE CITY COUNCILMEMBER PLACE NO. 2, AND ONE CITY
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE NO. 4, AND DECLARING ELECTED CITY COUNCILMEMBERS
IN COUNCIL PLACES: MAYOR, COUNCIL PLACE NOS. 2, AND 4; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2012, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Texas
Election Code and the City of Leon Valley Code of Ordinances, the general (regular) municipal
election was held for the purpose of electing one Mayor, one City Councilmember in Place No.
2, and one City Councilmember in Place No. 4; and

WHEREAS, the City Council ordered a General Election in the City of Leon Valley to be
held on May 12, 2012, Jointly with Bexar County for the Purpose of Electing City
Councilmembers in the Mayor’s Place, and in Place Nos. 2, and 4 by the qualified voters of the
City of Leon Valley and authorized the City Manager to contract with the Bexar County
Elections Administrator for the conduct of said election; and

WHEREAS, the City Secretary and Bexar County Elections Administrator have
administered all matters pertaining to the conduct of said election; and

WHEREAS, the election officers who held said elections have duly made the returns of
the results thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor Pro Tem by his signature hereon concurs with the results of the
election as determined by the election officers holding said election and herein declared;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LEON VALLEY, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and City Council officially find and determine that said
elections were duly ordered, that proper notice of said elections was duly given, that proper
election officers were duly appointed prior to said elections, that said elections were duly held,
that due returns of the results of said elections have been made and delivered, and that the
Mayor and City Council have duly canvassed said returns, all in accordance with law.

Section 2. That the Mayor and City Council officially find and determine that every
person attaining the age of eighteen (18) years and having resided within the limits of the City
of Leon Valley for thirty (30) days next preceding the date above fixed for said election and
who was a qualified voter under the laws of the State of Texas was permitted to vote at said
elections for the candidates for which they were entitled to vote, therefore, to wit:

Mayor

Robert Stanley Litoff 188 votes
Chris Riley 564 votes



City Councilmember Place No. 2

Arthur “Art” Reyna, Jr. 550 votes

City Councilmember Place No. 4

Jack Dean 427 votes
Al Baldridge 326 votes
Total Under Votes 294
Total Provisional Votes 0
Total Overseas Ballots 0

Section 3. That the Mayor and City Council hereby officially find, determine and declare
the results of said election to be as follows:

Mayor — Chris Riley received a majority of the votes cast in said election and is hereby
declared elected as Mayor.

City Councilmember Place No. 2 — Athur “Art” Reyna, Jr., unopposed, received a
majority of the votes cast in said election and is hereby declared elected as City
Councilmember Place No. 2.

City Councilmember Place No. 4 — Jack Dean received a majority of the votes cast in
said election and is hereby declared elected as City Councilmember Place No. 4.

Section 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this 22M day
of May, 2012.

ATTEST:

Janie Willman, City Secretary Jack Dean, Mayor Pro Tem

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



Media Report - Leon Valley

Run Date:05/14/12 11:55 AM

Bexar County, Texas

Joint General, Special & Bond
May 12, 2012

TOTAL VOTES

City of Leon Valley Mayor
Vote for 1
(WITH 6 OF 6 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
Robert Stanley Litoff
Chris Riley.
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

City of Leon Valley Council, Place No. 2
Vote for 1
(WITH 6 OF 6 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
Arthur "Art" Reyna, Jr..
Over Votes . :
Under Votes .

City of Leon Valley JOINT-LEON VALLEY
Vote for 1
(WITH 6 OF 6 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
Jack Dean . . . . . . . .
Al Baldridge
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

City of Leon Valley Proposition
Vote for 1
(WITH 6 OF 6 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
FOR .
AGAINST .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

188
564

31

550

233

427
326

30

515
252

16

%

25.00
75.00

100.00

56.71
43.29

67.14
32.86

131
412

20

396

167

305
236

22

366
185

12

Early Vote Election Day

57
152

11

154

66

122
90

149
67

Unofficial Results

Report EL45A

Page 001




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas Unofficial Results
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0001
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley Mayor
Vote for 1
01 = Robert Stanley Litoff 188  25.00 03 = QVER VOTES 0
02 = Chris Riley 564  75.00 04 = UNDER VOTES 31
01 02 03 04
2061 14 71 0 4
2112 58 67 0 10
2143 52 172 0 8
2151 0 0 0 0
3002 58 252 0 7
3003 6 2 0 2




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas Unofficial Results
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0002
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley Council, Place No. 2
Vote for 1
01 = Arthur "Art” Reyna, Jr. 550 100.00
02 = QVER VOTES 0 03 = UNDER VOTES 233
01 02 03
2061 57 0 32
2112 82 0 53
2143 186 0 46
2151 0 0 0
3002 221 0 96
3003 4 0 6




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas Unofficial Results
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0003
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley JOINT-LEON VALLEY
Vote for 1
01 = Jack Dean 427 56.71 03 = QVER VOTES 0
02 = Al Baldridge 326 43.29 04 = UNDER VOTES 30
01 02 03 04
2061 48 40 0 1
2112 62 66 0 7
2143 126 98 0 8
2151 0 0 0 0
3002 188 115 0 14
3003 3 7 0 0




Numbered Key Canvass

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM

City of Leon Valley Proposition
Vote for 1
01 = FOR
02 = AGAINST

2061
2112
2143
2151
3002
3003

Bexar County, Texas Unofficial Results
Joint General, Special & Bond
May 12, 2012

REPORT -EL52 PAGE 0004

VOTES PERCENT VOTES  PERCENT

03 = OVER VOTES 0
04 = UNDER VOTES 16

515 67.14
252 32.86

64 24 0 1
63 63 0 9
165 66 0 1
0 0 0 0
219 93 0 5
4 6 0 0




Numbered Key Canvass

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM

City of Leon Valley Mayor
Vote for 1
01 = Robert Stanley Litoff
02 = Chris Riley

2061
2112
2143
2151
3002
3003

Bexar County, Texas (Election Day)
Joint General, Special & Bond
May 12, 2012

REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0001

VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT

03 = OVER VOTES 0
04 = UNDER VOTES 11

57  27.27
152 72.73




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas (Election Day)
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0002
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley Council, Place No. 2
Vote for 1
01 = Arthur "Art"” Reyna, Jr. 154 100.00
02 = OVER VOTES 0 03 = UNDER VOTES 66
01 02 03
2061 21 0 16
2112 29 0 12
2143 49 0 15
2151 0 0 0
3002 54 0 21
3003 1 0 2




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas (Election Day)
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0003
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley JOINT-LEON VALLEY
Vote for 1
01 = Jack Dean 122 57.55 03 = QVER VOTES 0
02 = A1 Baldridge 90 42.45 04 = UNDER VOTES 8
01 02 03 04
2061 19 17 0 1
2112 17 22 0 2
2143 37 25 0 2
2151 0 0 0 0
3002 48 24 0 3
3003 1 2 0 ]




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas (Election Day)
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT -EL52 PAGE 0004
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley Proposition
Vote for 1
01 = FOR 149 68.98 03 = OVER VOTES 0
02 = AGAINST 67 31.02 04 = UNDER VOTES 4
01 02 03 04
2061 25 12 0 0
2112 21 16 0 4
2143 49 15 0 0
2151 0 0 0 0
3002 53 22 0 0
3003 1 2 0 0




Numbered Key Canvass

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM

City of Leon Valley Mayor
Vote for 1
01 = Robert Stanley Litoff
02 = Chris Riley

2061
2112
2143
2151
3002
3003

Bexar County, Texas (Early Vote)

Joint General, Special & Bond
May 12, 2012

REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0001

VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT

131 24.13 0
0

OVER VOTES 0
412 75.87 U

3
4 NDER VOTES 20




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas (Early Vote)
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT -EL52 PAGE 0002
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley Council, Place No. 2
Vote for 1
01 = Arthur "Art" Reyna, Jr. 396 100.00
02 = QVER VOTES 0 03 = UNDER VOTES 167
01 02 03
2061 36 0 16
2112 53 0 41
2143 137 0 31
2151 0 0 0
3002 167 0 75
3003 3 0 4




Numbered Key Canvass Bexar County, Texas (Early Vote)
Joint General, Special & Bond

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM May 12, 2012 REPORT-EL52 PAGE 0003
VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT
City of Leon Valley JOINT-LEON VALLEY
Vote for 1
01 = Jack Dean 305 56.38 03 = OVER VOTES 0
02 = Al Baldridge 236 43.62 04 = UNDER VOTES 22
01 02 03 04
2061 29 23 0 0
2112 45 44 0 5
2143 89 73 0 6
2151 0 0 0 0
3002 140 91 0 11
3003 2 5 0 0




Numbered Key Canvass

RUN DATE:05/14/12 11:20 AM

City of Leon Valley Proposition
Vote for 1
01 = FOR
02 = AGAINST

2061
2112
2143
2151
3002
3003

Bexar County, Texas (Early Vote)
Joint General, Special & Bond

May 12, 2012 PAGE 0004

REPORT-EL52

VOTES PERCENT VOTES PERCENT

03 = OVER VOTES 0
04 = UNDER VOTES 12

366 66.42
185 33.58

39 12 0 1
42 47 0 5
116 51 0 1
0 0 0 0
166 71 0 5
3 4 0 0




Canvass of General Election Vote
May 12, 2012

City of Leon Valley

Special City Council Meeting
May 22, 2012




Official Canvass

Ofticial tabulation of the election results
Includes the tabulation for each candidate
Total number of votes received 1n precinct

Records preserved for 6 or 22 months, as
required by law

Summary of all votes sent to Secretary of State




County Elections Administrator

* Final Document received by electronic
mail on May 15, 2012

— There were no overseas mail ballots
for the City of Leon Valley

— There were no provisional ballots for
the City of Leon Valley

— There are no outstanding ballots for
the City of Leon Valley




Precincts

Early
Voting

Over Votes

Under Votes

Election
Day

Over Votes
Under Votes

Late /
Overseas or
Provisional

Votes

Grand
Total

2061

Not

14

Robert Stanley Litoff
Contested Mayor’s Race,
Candidate Robert Stanley Litoff = 188 Total Votes

2112

43

0

Attributed

15

0

Attributed

0

58

2143

32

52

2151
0

0

Candidate

0

0

Candidate

0

3002
43

15

58

3003
5




Precincts

Early
Voting

Over Votes

Under Votes

Election
Day

Over Votes
Under Votes

Late /
Overseas or
Provisional

Votes

Grand
Total

2061
41

Not

30

Not

71

Chris Riley

Contested Mayor’s Race,
Candidate Chris Riley = 564 Total Votes
2112 2143 2151
46 129 0
0 0 0
Attributed By Candidate
21 43 0
0 0 0
Attributed By Candidate
0 0 0
67 172 0

3002
194

58

252

3003
2




Precincts

Early
Voting

Over Votes

Under Votes

Election
Day

Over Votes
Under Votes

Late /
Overseas or
Provisional

Votes

Grand
Total

Arthur “Art” Reyna, Jr.

Uncontested Council Member Place 2 Race,

Candidate Arthur “Art” Reyna, Jr. = 550 Total Votes

2061

36

16

21

32

57

2112

53

41

29

53

82

2143

137

31

49

46

186

2151 3002

0 167
0 0

0 75
0 54
0 0

0 96
0 0

0 221

3003
3




Precincts

Early
Voting

Over Votes

Under Votes

Election
Day

Over Votes
Under Votes

Late /
Overseas or
Provisional

Votes

Grand
Total

Jack Dean

Contested Council Member Place 4 Race,
Candidate Jack Dean = 427 Total Votes

2061 2112 2143
29 45 89
0 0 0
Not Attributed By
19 17 37
0 0 0
Not Attributed By
0 0 0
48 62 126

2151

0

0

Candidate

0

0

Candidate

0

3002
140

48

188

3003
2




Precincts

Early
Voting

Over Votes

Under Votes

Election
Day

Over Votes
Under Votes

Late /
Overseas or
Provisional

Votes

Grand
Total

2061
23

Not

17

Not

40

Alie (Al) Baldridge

2112
44

0

Attributed

22

0

Attributed

0

66

2143
73

98

Contested Council Member Place 4 Race,
Candidate Al Baldridge = 326 Total Votes

2151
0

0

Candidate

0

0

Candidate

0

3002
91

24

115

3003
5




Comparison of Total Ballots Cast by Race

Litoff Riley Reyna Dean Baldridge
Mayor’s Race Mayor’s Race Council Place Council Place Council Place
2 4 4
188 564 550 427 326

Under Votes ~ Mayor’s Race  Under Votes Under Votes Council Pl 4
Combined Both Council P1 2 Combined Both
for Candidates 233 for Candidates
31 30




VOTES CAST BY PRECINCT
for Leon Valley General Election

Precincts 2061 2112 2143 2151 3002 3003
Early 231 4 63 1
Voting 137 3 60 0 5 7
Election 104 174 0 199 5
Day 93 7
TOTAL

230 335 634 0 834 22
Early Voting
Under
Votes = 209

Election
Day Under
Votes = 85

10




Official Canvass

* TOTAL VOTERS 783
* TOTAL EARLY VOTES CAST 1,480
« TOTAL ELECTION DAY VOTES 375
LATE MAIL / PROVISIONAL /
OVERSEAS VOTES 0
* TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,055
« UNDER VOTES 294

* OVER VOTES 0

11




Canvass of General Election Vote
May 12, 2012

City of Leon Valley

Special City Council Meeting
May 22, 2012
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